
 

 

Bangladesh Inland Water Transport Authority 
141-143, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000 

Invitation for Tender 
GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH 
1 Ministry/Division Ministry of Shipping  

2 Agency Bangladesh Inland Water Transport Authority (BIWTA) 
3 Procuring Entity Name Chairman, BIWTA represented by Chief Engineer (Dredging), Dredging 

Department (BIWTA) & Project Director 
4 Procuring Entity Code 5205 
5 Procuring Entity District Dhaka 
6 Invitation for  Procurement of 01(One) No. Pontoon-mounted Grab Dredger with 

Dredge-Material Carrying Barges. 
7 Invitation Ref No 18.11.0000.311.14.024.2019/1780 
8 Date 05/11/2019 

KEY INFORMATION 
9 Procurement Method International Competitive Tendering (ICT) Method 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
10 Budget and Source of Funds GOB 

11 Development Partners (if 
applicable) 

None 

PARTICULAR INFORMATION 
12 Project / Program Code (if 

applicable) 
2242631 

13 Project Name (if applicable) “Procurement of 35 nos. Dredger with other ancillary vessel & accessories 
and Development of necessary infrastructure”.  

14 Tender Package No. GD-19 (Lot-01) 
15 Tender Package Name Procurement of 01(One) No. Pontoon-mounted Grab Dredger with 

Dredge-Material Carrying Barges. 
16 Tender Publication Date 06/11/2019  

Date Time 
17 Tender Last Selling Date 18/12/2019 Up to 16:00 hours 
18 Tender Closing Date and Time 19/12/2019 12:00 hours 
19 Tender Opening Date and Time 19/12/2019 14:30 hours 
20 Name & Address of the office(s) Address 

Selling Tender Document 
(Principal) 

Accounts Department, BIWTA Bhaban (level-9), 141-143 Motijheel C/A, 
Dhaka-1000. Upon submission of a written application from the tenders 
or it’s authorized representatives to the under signed. 

Selling Tender Document 
(Others) 

Social Islami Bank Ltd. Foreign Exchange Branch. BIWTA Bhaban, 141-
143 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000. 

Receiving Tender 
Document 

Primary: 
Office of the Chief Engineer (Dredging), Dredging Department, BIWTA 
Bhaban (level-7), 141-143 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka, Bangladesh. 
Secondary:  
 (a) Office of the Deputy Secretary, Room No. 801/KA, Building-6, 
Level-9, Ministry of shipping, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000, 
Bangladesh. 
(b) Office of the Divisional Commissioner, 1st 12 storied govt. office 
bhaban, 2nd floor, Room no. 303, Segunbagicha, Dhaka, Bangladesh. 
(c) Office of the Police Commissioner, Dhaka Metropoliton Police 
Headquarters, Ramna, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh. 

Opening Tender Document Office of the Chief Engineer (Dredging), Dredging Department, BIWTA 
Bhaban, level-7, 141-143 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka.  



21 Place/Date/Time of Pre-
Tender Meeting  

The Pre- Tender meeting shall be held at Office of the Chief Engineer 
(Dredging), Dredging Department, BIWTA Bhaban, level-7, 141-143 
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka. 
Time & Date: 25/11/2019 on 11.00AM 

INFORMATION FOR TENDERER 

22 

Eligibility of Tenderer i. The foreign reputed dredger manufacturers who have at least 20 

(twenty) years’ experience in manufacturing & overseas supply 

of Class Grab Crane/ Class Grab Dredgers/ Class Crane Barge 

are eligible to participate in the tender. 

ii. Tenderers shall have the legal capacity to enter into the Contract; 

iii. Tenderers are not restrained or barred from participating in 

public Procurement on grounds of execution of defective supply 

in the past under any Contract; 

iv. Tenderers are not under a declaration of ineligibility by an 

international financing agency such as World Bank, Asian 

Development Bank or any other international agency; 

v. Tenderers shall not be insolvent, be in receivership, be bankrupt, 

be in the process of bankruptcy, be not temporarily barred from 

undertaking business and it shall not be the subject of legal 

proceedings for any of the foregoing. 

23 

Brief Description of Goods  
 

Item 

No. 

Description of Item Unit of 
Supply 

Qty. 

1. Pontoon Mounted Grab Dredger No. 01 

2. 
Self-Propelled Split-Type Dredge-

Material Carrying Hopper Barge 
No. 01 

3. 
Self-Propelled Dredge-Material 

Carrying Barge 
No. 01 

4. Spare Parts for Grab Dredger L.S - 

24 

Brief Description of Related 
Services 

Construction and supervision with plan approval of Pontoon-mounted 
Grab Dredger with Dredge-Material Carrying Barges including 
supervision by International classification society named Lloyds/ ABS/ 
NKK/ DNV-GL/ BV 

25 
Price of Tender Document 
(BDT/ USD) 

BDT 20,000/- (Bangladesh Taka Twenty thousand) or equivalent US$ 
240.00 (US Dollar Two hundred and forty) only (Non-refundable). 

26 

Lot 
No 

Description of Lot Location Tender Security 
Amount ((BDT/ USD) 

Completion Time in  
Months 

01 

Procurement of 01(One) No. 
Pontoon-mounted Grab 
Dredger with Dredge-

Material Carrying Barges. 
 

Dredger Base, 
BIWTA 

Narayanganj. 

BDT 21.00 (Twenty-
one) Million 

Or equivalent US$ 
247.00 (Two 

Hundred Forty-
Seven) Thousand. 

 

21 (Twenty-one) 
months                                   

from the date of 
signing of contract. 

  



PROCURING ENTITY DETAILS 
27 Name of Official Inviting Tender Md. Abdul Matin 

28 Designation of Official Inviting 
Tender 

Chief Engineer (Dredging) & Project Director 

29 Address of Official Inviting 
Tender 

Dredging Department (Level-7), BIWTA Bhaban, 141-143, 
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh.  

30 Contact details of Official 
Inviting Tender 

Telephone:02-9552127, Facsimile number:02-9551072 

Electronic mail address: mamatin77@gmail.com 

31 The Procuring Entity reserves the right to accept any tender or reject any or all the Tenders or annul the 
Tender proceedings without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(Md. Abdul Matin) 

Chief Engineer (Dredging) 

& 

Project Director 


